

D.A. 5-4-93 097

FILED

SID J. WHITE

FEB 18 1993

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____
Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 80,311

IN RE: PATRICIA DUBREUIL,

Petitioner,

VS.

SOUTH BROWARD HOSPITAL DISTRICT,

Respondent.

On Appeal From the District Court Of Appeal
For the Fourth District of Florida

BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE, THE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF FLORIDA FOUNDATION, INC.

Rebecca C. Morgan
Professor of Law
Stetson University College of Law
1401 61st Street South
St. Petersburg, FL 33707
813-345-1121
Fl. Bar # 319058
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of Florida, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE FORCED TRANSFUSION OF A COMPETENT ADULT WHO EXPRESSLY REJECTS TREATMENT VIOLATES THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO PRIVACY.....	3
II. FORCED TRANSFUSIONS OVER RELIGIOUS OBJECTIONS VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 3 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.....	10
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES:</u>	
<u>Fosmire v. Nicoleau</u> , 75 N.Y.2d 218, 551 N.Y.S.2d 876, 551 N.E.2d 77 (Ct. App. 1990).....	8,15,16
<u>In re Browning</u> , 568 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1990).....	3,4,9,17
<u>In re E.G.</u> , 161 Ill. App. 3d 765, 515 N.E.2d 286 (1987).	16
<u>In re Milton</u> , 29 Ohio St.3d 20, 505 N.E.2d 255 (1987)...	16
<u>In re Patricia Dubreuil</u> , 603 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992).....	passim
<u>In re T.W.</u> , 551 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 1989).....	3
<u>Moore v. Draper</u> , 57 So. 2d 648 (Fl. 1952).....	16
<u>Norwood Hosp. v. Munoz</u> , 409 Mass. 116, 564 N.E.2d 1017 (1991).....	8
<u>Public Health Trust of Dade Co. v. Wons</u> , 541 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 1989).....	passim
<u>Rasmussen v. South Florida Blood Service</u> , 500 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 1987).....	3
<u>Schloendorf v. Society of New York Hosp.</u> , 211 N.Y. 125, 105 N.E. 92 (N.Y. 1914).....	17
<u>St. Mary's Hospital v. Ramsey</u> , 465 So. 2d 666 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985).....	7
<u>Winfield v. Div. of Pari-Mutuel Wagering</u> , 477 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 1985).....	3
<u>SUPREME COURT CASES:</u>	
<u>Bob Jones University v. United States</u> , 461 U.S. 574, 103 S.Ct. 2017, 76 L.Ed.2d 157 (1983).....	13
<u>Bowen v. Roy</u> , 476 U.S. 693, 106 S.Ct. 2147, 90 L.Ed.2d 735 (1986).....	12
<u>Cantwell v. Connecticut</u> , 310 U.S. 296, 60 S.Ct. 900, 84 L.Ed.2d 1213 (1940).....	11

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Employment Division v. Smith</u> , 494 U.S. 872, 110 S.Ct. 1595, 108 L.Ed.2d 876 (1990).....	13,14
<u>Goldman v. Weinberger</u> , 475 U.S. 503, 106 S.Ct. 1310, 89 L.Ed.2d 478 (1986).....	13
<u>Hernandez v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</u> , 490 U.S. 680, 109 S.Ct. 2136, 104 L.Ed.2d 766 (1989).....	12
<u>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n of Florida</u> , 480 U.S. 136, 107 S.Ct. 1046, 94 L.Ed.2d 190 (1987).....	12,14
<u>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Board of Equalization</u> , 493 U.S. 378, 110 S.Ct. 688, 107 L.Ed.2d 796 (1990).....	12
<u>Lynn v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</u> , 485 U.S. 439, 108 S.Ct. 1319, 99 L.Ed.2d 534 (1988).....	13
<u>Sherbert v. Verner</u> , 374 U.S. 398, 83 S.Ct. 1790, 10 L.Ed.2d 965 (1963).....	11,12,14
<u>Thomas v. Review Board</u> , 450 U.S. 707, 101 S.Ct. 1425, 67 L.Ed.2d 624 (1981).....	12,14
<u>United States v. Lee</u> , 455 U.S. 252, 102 S.Ct. 1051, 71 L.Ed.2d 127 (1982).....	12
<u>Winston v. Lee</u> , 470 U.S. 753, 105 S.Ct. 1611, 84 L.Ed.2d 662 (1985).....	4
<u>Wisconsin v. Yoder</u> , 406 U.S. 205, 92 S.Ct. 1526, 32 L.Ed.2d 15 (1972).....	12,14
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITY:</u>	
Art. I, § 23, Fla. Const.....	3
§ 61.13 Fla. Stat. (1991).....	7,15
§ 744.301 Fla. Stat. (1991).....	7,14
